

:

1

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012  
CC 9653/2012  
(From the judgement and order dated 17/04/2012 in WPC No.2176/2012  
of the HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SYED EKRAM RIZVI & ORS. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

Date: 16/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nachiket A. Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S. Hari Haran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, A.O.R.  
[for U.O.I.]  
Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Behra, Adv.  
[for Respondent Nos.15 & 28]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Permission to file S.L.P. is granted.  
Issue notice. Dasti, in addition, is  
permitted.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, learned counsel appears  
for Union of India and Mr. Bankey Bihari, learned  
counsel appears for Respondent Nos.15 & 28 and accept  
notice for the respective respondents. Thus, excepting  
these respondents, issue notice to other respondents.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned  
order passed by Division Bench of the High Court on

2

17.4.2012 shall be kept in abeyance.

However, we still clarify that High Court  
would be still at liberty to proceed with the matter on  
merits.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)  
Court Master