

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17471/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 17/04/2012 in WPC  
No.2176/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SYED EKRAM RIZVI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay and prayer for interim relief  
and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16187 of 2013

(With appln for exemption for filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with  
prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkataramni, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Sanjoli Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nachiket A. Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Ms. Taruna Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeje, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.  
Mrs. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das ,Adv

..2/-

: 2 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We find no reason to keep these special leave petitions pending since the main matters are already pending before the High Court. This Court, on 16.05.2012 has passed an interim Order in SLP(C) No.17471 of 2012 which we find no reason to disturb. However, if any application is preferred by the appellant before the High Court, the same would be disposed of uninfluenced by the orders passed by this Court.

Counsel for the Union of India herein have stated that they have made adhoc promotions to the post of Under Secretaries. Promotions

made in the meantime shall be subject to the final outcome of the writ petition, as decided by the High Court.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(GEETA AHUJA)  
SR. P.A.

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER